
Page 1

AGENDA
Meeting: AMESBURY AREA BOARD

Place: Antrobus House, 39 Salisbury Rd, Amesbury, Salisbury SP4 7HH

Date: Thursday 3 December 2015

Time: 7.00 pm

Including the Parishes of Allington, Amesbury, Berwick St James, Bulford, Cholderton, 
Durnford, Durrington, Figheldean, Great Wishford, Idmiston, Milston, Newton Toney, 
Orcheston, Shrewton, Stapleford, Steeple Langford, Tilshead, Wilsford Cum Lake, 

Winterbourne, Winterbourne Stoke, Woodford and Wylye.

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so.

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm. 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Shirley Agyeman Democratic Services 
Officer, on 01225 718089 or email Shirley.Agyeman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Mike Hewitt (Vice Chairman) Bourne and Woodford Valley
John Noeken Amesbury East
John Smale (Chairman) Bulford, Allington & Figheldean
Ian West Till & Wylye Valley
Fred Westmoreland Amesbury West
Graham Wright Durrington & Larkhill

mailto:Shirley.Agyeman@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

Items to be considered

Youth Projects

6:30-7pm - The Community Youth Officers and Community 
Engagement Manager will be available to discuss;

 Grants and youth grants
 Starting a project or club with children and young people
 Support in Wiltshire
 Signposting
 Information on policies and DBS checks

1   Welcome and Introductions 7.00pm

To welcome those present to the meeting. 

2   Apologies for Absence 

To receive any apologies for absence.

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 1st October 2015.

4   Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 9 - 20) 7.05pm

The Chairman will introduce the announcements and invite any 
questions.

 Army Re-basing
 NHS Health Checks
 Health & Wellbeing 
 Community Transport South Wiltshire

6   MOD Boscombe Down 7:15pm

Station Commander Group Captain Lyons will inform the Area 
Board what happens at Boscombe Down and discuss any 
opportunities to engage with the community.



Page 4

7   Updates from Partners and Town/Parish Councils (Pages 21 - 
32)

7:30pm

To receive updates from the Town and Parish Council 
Representatives, and from other partner organisations, including 
outside bodies on which the Area Board is represented.

8   Local Youth Network (LYN) Update (Pages 33 - 40) 7:45pm

To receive an update from the LYN and consider the following 
applications for youth grant funding:

 Avon Valley College- £4,500 to set up a Wheelchair 
Basketball club;

 Avon Valley College- £450 for a FA Football Leaders 
Course;

 Bourne Valley Explorer Scouts- £4,026.25 for Scout 
Jamboree in Roihu;

 Durrington Town Council- £12,158 for a youth club.

To determine an application for £6,934 to procure positive 
activities for young people through ‘SPLASH’.

Becky Lock, Youth Worker from Durrington Town Council, will 
advise on the application process for funding to support positive 
activities for young people. 

Gemma  Howell, Community Youth Officer, will explain the 
purpose of the LYN Management Group and wider Local Youth 
Network. 

9   Youth Conference (Pages 41 - 42) 8pm

To discuss and consider recommendations arising from the 
Amesbury Children and Young People Conference on 12 
November 2015. 

A report is attached for information. 

10   Delegated Authority (Pages 43 - 44) 8:15pm

Previously Area Boards delegated authority to Community Area 
Managers& Community Youth Officers to determine funding in 
exceptional circumstances. Should Boards wish to continue a 
similar arrangement, previously agreed wording should be updated 
to reflect the new role of Community Engagement Manager and 
maturity of the LYN & CYO role.



Page 5

The proposed wording of the updated resolution is attached to this 
agenda for the Area Board to consider. 

11   Working Group Updates 8:20pm

To receive updates from any working groups.

12   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) (Pages 45 - 60) 8:30pm

To consider an update and recommendations from the Community 
Area Transport Group meeting on 12 November 2015 (CATG) in 
relation to the funding available towards Local Transport Projects.

The notes of the latest CATG meeting are attached for information.

13   Funding (Pages 61 - 68) 8:40pm

To determine the following applications for Community Area Grant 
funding:

 Girl Guiding Wiltshire South Berwick Management 
Committee- £5,000 towards a multi-purpose building;

 Woodford Village Hall- £5,000 towards a storeroom 
extension;

 Bourne Valley Explorer Scouts- £1,000 to provide shelters;
 Amesbury Juniors Football Club- £996 for training 

equipment;
 Woodford Parish Council- £5,000 for new play equipment 

for Middle Woodford play area.

To consider a Councillor-led initiative for £1,000 to enable 
volunteers to undertake MiDAS minibus training.

14   Urgent items 9pm

Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to 
consider as a matter of urgency.

15   Future Meeting Dates 9pm

The next meeting of the Amesbury Area Board will be held on 28 
January 2016 at Antorbus House.



Page 6



Page 1 of 7

MINUTES
Meeting: AMESBURY AREA BOARD

Place: Berwick Guide Centre, Stapleford Road, Berwick St James, Salisbury, 

Wiltshire SP3 4TS

Date: 1 October 2015

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 9.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Jessica Croman Democratic Services Officer,Tel: 01225 718262 or (e-mail) 
jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Mike Hewitt (Vice Chairman), Cllr John Noeken, Cllr John Smale (Chairman), 
Cllr Ian West, Cllr Fred Westmoreland and Cllr Graham Wright

Wiltshire Council Officers
Jessica Croman (Democratic Services Officer)
Dave Roberts (Community Engagement Officer)
Jenny Bowley (Community Youth Officer)

Town and Parish Councils
Amesbury Town Council (Paddy Allen, Richard Allen, John Swindlehurst, Jan 

Swindlehurst)
Durrington Town Council (Cllr Marion Wardel, Sarah Tucker)
Berwick St James Parish Council (Gail Lovett)
Newton Tony Parish Council (Chris Andrews, Tim Milts)
Shrewton Parish Council (Carole Slater, ken Lovelock)
Stapleford Parish Council (John Sibbs)
Steeple Langford Parish Council (Richard Coward) 

Partners
Police – Inspector Christian Lange

Total in attendance: 40

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

62  Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Amesbury Area Board 
and thanked Berwick Guide Centre for hosting the meeting.

At the Chairman’s invitation, the Councillors introduced themselves.

63  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence had been received from:

 David Baker - Winterbourne P C
 Tom Cox – Wylye PC
 Neil MacDougall - Chairman Berwick Parish Meetings (Substituted by Mrs 

Gail Lovett)

64  Minutes

Decision
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2015 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

65  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

66  Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman referred to the announcements included in the agenda pack.

67  Bourne Valley Explorers

The Bourne Valley Explorers gave a presentation on their recent camping 
exhibition to the lake district, funded by a grant from the Area Board.

A video and selection of photos was displayed showing a selection of the 
activities undertaken.

The exhibition was noted as a great success which fully benefitted the youths 
and helped members achieve personal goals, over come fears, build self 
confidence and team working skills.

The group thanked the Area Board for the grant.

Page 2



Page 3 of 7

The Area Board members thanked the Bourne Valley explorers for showing 
them how they had benefitted from the grant.

68  Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant Applications

Jenny Bowley, Community Youth Worker, referred to the report in the agenda 
pack and highlighted key points including:

 SPLASH had devised a proposal based on issues identified through the 
needs assessment with particular concern paid to young people in the 
Amesbury Area with a Common Assessment Framework (CAF).

 The LYN identified a need to hold a conference with professionals to build 
strategies to tackle recent poverty figures. 

Comments were made in support of the LYN to enhance engagement with 
young people with CAF’s in the area, run projects in Shrewton and Amebsury 
and to hold a LYN focused Area Board meeting. 

It was also noted that more worked was needed in the rural areas; the 
Amesbury Cafe is proving to be very successful, with some small issues. The 
Police were thanked and congratulated for their involvement in engaging the 
most at risk youths into the cafe and Blues and Zues events. The LYN agreed to 
look into continuing the Blues and Zues events.

Decision

The Area Board supported the LYN to procure a project to raise the 
outcomes of young people with CAF’s.

The Area Board supported the LYN to run engagement projects in 
Shrewton and Amesbury.

The Area Board supported the idea to hold LYN focused Area board 
meeting.

69  Updates from Partners and Town/Parish Councils

The Chairman invited updates from Town/Parish Councils and other Partners, 
including outside bodies.  It was noted that the preferred option was for written 
updates, to minimise time spent during the meeting.

Police

A written report was referred too noting the layout of the Police reports had 
changed slightly. 

It was noted that there had been some thefts in the Berwick St James area and 

Page 3



Page 4 of 7

for residents to be vigilant. Violent crimes without injury was up due to more use 
of social media. 

The Chairman thanked Inspector Lange for his update.

Durrington

Durrington informed the Area Board that they had to use their defibrillator for the 
first time.

Shrewton

Shrewton thanked Wiltshire Council and the Area Board for a meeting about the 
A303 wh
[...]
irman thanked Lucy-Anne and Russell for their presentation. 

73  Porton Road Speed Watch Scheme

The Area Board was asked to support Amesbury Town Council and Porton 
Road residence in setting up a speed watch scheme.

Decision

The Area Board supported the setting up of the Porton Road speed watch 
scheme.

74  Community Plan Working Group Updates

There were no updates.

75  Update from the Community Area Transport Group (CATG)

Parishes were encouraged to group together and apply for speed indicator 
devises as soon as possible, which Wiltshire Council would be donating on a 
first come first serve basis.

Cllr Wright volunteered to liaise between Parishes and apply for the devises 
quickly. Parishes were encouraged to contact Cllr Wright or Dave Roberts 
(Community Engagement Officer).

It was noted that the schemes for actions/ recommendations in the CATG 
Minutes had been agreed at the previous meeting.

76  Community Area Grants

At the Chairman’s invitation, Councillor Fred Westmoreland, Lead Member for 
Grants, introduced the grants.

The Community Arts Mosaic Making Wednesday Club wanted to thank the Area 
Board for their grant and informed the Area Board on how well they had been 
getting on. 

Page 6



Page 7 of 7

Decision
Langford Parish Hall was awarded £1002 towards refurbishment costs.
Reason - The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2015/16.

Decision
Bulford St Leonards Scout Troup was awarded £2500 towards groundwork 
to create disabled parking.
Reason - The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2015/16.

Decision
Newton Tony Memorial Hall was awarded £930 towards refurbishment 
costs.
Reason - The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2015/16.

Decision
Steeple Langford Cricket Club was awarded £3250 towards a new multi 
mower.
Reason - The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2015/16.

77  Urgent items

Berwick St James Parish Meeting asked about the speed watch signs they were 
due to receive. 

They were encouraged to speak with the CATG Chairman Cllr Mike Hewitt. 

78  Future Meeting Dates, Evaluation and Close

It was noted that the next meeting of the Amesbury Area Board would be held 
on 3rd December at 7pm at Antrobus House.

The Chairman thanked everyone for attending.

Page 7





Chairman’s Announcement

Subject: Army Basing Briefing

Officer 
Contact 
Details:

Kevin Ladner- Military Civilian Integration Programme Manager
T. 01225 713220 | kevin.ladner@wiltshire.gov.uk

Weblink: www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Summary of Announcement:

Army Basing Briefing for Amesbury, Pewsey, Tidworth and Warminster Area 
Boards - Nov 2015 Background

Background

The  government’s Army  Basing  announcement  in  March 2013 advised  of around 
4,300 extra Service personnel  moving  to  Wiltshire by the end of the decade.  They 
will be  accompanied  by  their families, bringing the total number of additional people 
estimated to be moving to the area to 7,600.   These plans will require additional levels 
of infrastructure and services to be provided by Wiltshire Council.

November 2015 Update

Army Basing Press Release 5 November 2015

The MOD issued a press release which is replicated at the foot of this briefing.  It 
affirms that the final unit relocations from Germany (to Wiltshire) will be implemented by 
2019.  It has been issued ahead of the 2015 Strategic Defence and Security Review to 
provide certainty to Army and civilian personnel, and their families, allowing them to 
plan for the future.

Wiltshire Council has been planning to ensure all the facilities that it is required to 
provide to support the programme (for example schools) would be in place in the event 
of the MOD seeking to bring forward the relocation of Service personnel.   As the MOD 
has confirmed that the final moves will take place in 2019, Wiltshire Council is re-
evaluating precisely how these programmes will be taken forward.

It will be noted that the return date for 5 Rifles rema
[...]
xt conference

The next conference confirmed for February 24th at 2:30 at the Redworth centre, Amesbury

Page 42



That in respect of urgent matters that may arise, the Community Youth Officer, following 
consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Area Board, may authorise 
expenditure to support youth projects from the youth budget of up to £5,000 in total between 
meetings of an Area Board. The decision and reasons why it was considered urgent will be 
reported to the next meeting of the Area Board.

That in respect of urgent matters that may arise, the Community Engagement Manager, 
following consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Area Board, may 
authorise expenditure to support community projects from the delegated budget of up to 
£5,000 in total between meetings of an Area Board. The decision and reasons why it was 
considered urgent will be reported to the next meeting of the Area Board.

Page 43

Agenda Item 10





AMESBURY COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP (CATG)

NOTES OF THE AMESBURY COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP (CATG) 
MEETING HELD ON 12 NOVEMBER 2015 AT THE BOWMAN CENTRE, SHEARS 
DRIVE, AMESBURY.

Present:
Cllr Mike Hewitt (Chairman), Cllr John Smale, Cllr John Noeken, David Goodman 
(Durrington Town Council), Allen Harris (Shrewton Parish Council), Roy Gould 
(Idmiston Parish Council), David Baker (Winterbourne Parish Council), Andy Williams 
(Amesbury Town Council), Allen Harris (Shrewton Parish Council) 
 
Also  Present:
Julie Wharton (Senior Transport Engineer), Karen Wheller (Business Support 
Officer), Spencer Drinkwater (Transport Planner)
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46



Amesbury Community Area Transport Group (CATG) Meeting
12 November 2015

Attendees:
Cllr Mike Hewitt (Chairman), Cllr John Smale, Cllr John Noeken, David Goodman (Durrington Town Council), Allen Harris (Shrewton Parish 
Council), Roy Gould (Idmiston Parish Council), David Baker (Winterbourne Parish Co
[...]
Financial Implications
2.1. All decisions must fall within the Highways funding allocated to Amesbury Area Board.
2.2. If funding is allocated in line with CATG recommendations outlined in this report, and all relevant 3rd party contributions are confirmed, 

Amesbury Area Board will have a remaining Highways funding balance of £7,362.24.
3. Legal Implications

3.1. There are no specific legal implications related to this report.

4. HR Implications
4.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report.

5. Equality and Inclusion Implications
The schemes recommended to the Area Board will improve road safety for all users of the highway.

6. Safeguarding implications 

P
age 15

N
O

T
 F

O
R

 P
U

B
LIC

A
T

IO
N

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 60



Report to Amesbury Area Board
Date of Meeting 03/12/2015
Title of Report Community Area Grant Funding

Purpose of the report:
To consider the applications for funding listed below 

Applicant Amount requested
Applicant: Girl Guiding Wiltshire South Berwick 
Management Committee
Project Title: New Build for Berwick St James Guide HQ

View full application
 

£5000.00
Total project cost
£97,350.00

Applicant: Woodford Village Hall
Project Title: Woodford Village Hall Storeroom Extension

View full application
 

£5000.00
Total project cost
£14,500.00

Applicant: Bourne Valley Explorer Scouts
Project Title: Bourne Valley Explorer Scouts New 
Shelters

View full application
 

£1000.00
Total project cost
£1,000.00

Applicant: Amesbury Juniors Football Club
Project Title: Amesbury Juniors FC Equipment Request

View full application
 

£996.00
Total project cost
£996.00

Applicant: Woodford Parish Council
Project Title: New play equipment for Middle Woodford 
play area

View full application
 

£5000.00
Total project cost
£16,764.00

1. Background
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 
them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere 
[...]
eaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=1559
mailto:Dave.Roberts@wiltshire.gov.uk




1

                 
AREA BOARD PROJECTS AND COUNCILLOR LED 

INITIATIVES APPLICATION FORM 2015/2016.

Area Board Project 
1. What is the Initiative?

Minibus Driver Awareness Scheme  (MiDAS) training for volunteers
 

2. Where is the initiative taking place?

Amesbury Community Area

3. When will the initiative take place?

Late 2015 early 2016

4. What are the Community benefits/evidence of need/links to Community 
Plan/Community Issue?

Like other area boards, Amesbury Area Board has a Joint Strategic Assessment (JSA) in place. This 
document identifies older people and young people as a priority for the area board. It also highlights the 
issue of transport in rural areas.
Amesbury Area Board has also held focus meetings with older people to determine their needs. This 
forum identified the need for transport to enable older people to participate in events to reduce rural 
isolation.
The very same issue was identified at a young people focused event held in November.
Amesbury Area Board would like to support training for at least ten volunteers to undertake MiDAS 
minibus training to enable volunteers to support these groups.
All driver who wish to use Wiltshire Council or School minibuses need to undertake MiDAS minibus 
training.

5. What is the desired outcome of this initiative?
To have at least ten extra volunteer drivers who can offer their services to community groups across the 
community area

6. Who will Project Manage this initiative?

The Community Engagement Manager.
This is supported by all councillors in the community area.

7. Costs/quotes/ match funding? (total cost £5k require 1 quote, total cost £5k-25k require 
3 quotes)

Total cost £1,000

8. Additional information

Page 67



2
Page 68


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Chairman's Announcements
	NHS Health Checks
	HWW November
	CTSW - Newsletter - Nov 2015
	Community Transport South Wiltshire
c/o Wiltshire Council Environmental Services

	Stephenson Road, SALISBURY SP2 7NP



	7 Updates from Partners and Town/Parish Councils
	CCG October
	CCG November

	8 Local Youth Network (LYN) Update
	LYN Procurement Report 3.12.15

	9 Youth Conference
	10 Delegated Authority
	12 Community Area Transport Group (CATG)
	Minutes
	 Amesbury CATG Note Tracker

	13 Funding
	Community Area Award Application Grant Application Form




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8

MINUTES
Meeting: AMESBURY AREA BOARD

Place: Antrobus House, 39 Salisbury Rd, Amesbury, Salisbury SP4 7HH

Date: 3 December 2015

Start Time: 7.00 p.m.

Finish Time: 9.00 p.m.

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Shirley Agyeman, Democratic Services Officer, Tel: 01225 718089 or (e-mail) 
shirley.agyeman@wilthsire.gov.uk.

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr John Smale (Chairman), Cllr Mike Hewitt (Vice Chairman), Cllr John Noeken, 
Cllr John Smale (Chairman), Cllr Ian West, Cllr Fred Westmoreland and Cllr Graham Wright

Wiltshire Council Officers
Shirley Agyeman (Democratic Services Officer)
Adam Brown (Senior Democratic Services Officer)
Dave Roberts (Community Engagement Officer)
Jenny Bowley (Community Youth Officer)
Gemma Howell (Assist. Community Youth Officer)

Town and Parish Councils
Amesbury Town Council –
(Rob Yuill,  Paddy Allen, Richard Allen, John Swindlehurst)
Durrington Town Council -  Cllr Marion Wardel, Sarah Tucker
Berwick St James Parish Council - Neil McDougall
Winterbourne Parish Council - Mavern Atkinson
Shrewton Parish Council (Darren Henry)
Newton Tony Parish Council (Chris Andrews, Tim Milts)  
Stapleford Parish Council (John Sibbs)  
Steeple Langford Parish Council (Richard Coward)  

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8

Partners
Police – Commander Christian Lange
MOD Boscombe – Group Captain Tom Lyons, Gareth Evans
Woodford Village Hall Committee - Helen Coombe 
Girl Guides - Marianne Matthews, John Glover, Christine Glover  
Wylye Age UK   - Tim Cox   
GNC -  Jan Tidd 
Amesbury Youth Café & Wessex Communities Circus - Jonathan Jester 
Andy Tidd – Resident 

Total in attendance: 35



Page 3 of 8

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

79  Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Amesbury Area Board and 
thanked Antrobus House for hosting the meeting.

At the Chairman’s invitation, the Councillors introduced themselves.

80  Apologies for Absence

An apology for absence was received from:

 Carol Slater – Chairman of Shrewton Parish Council

81  Minutes

Decision
The minutes of the meeting held on 1st Oct 2015 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

82  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

83  Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman referred to the announcements included in the agenda pack.

• Army Re-basing Briefing 

• NHS Health Checks

• Health & Wellbeing

• Community Transport  South Wiltshire

• Extra care in Amesbury

84  MOD Boscombe Down

Group Captain Tom Lyons gave a presentation on the activities and opportunities at 
MOD Boscombe Down. An overview was given of the organisation’s set up and the 
different units that it comprises. Group Captain Tom Lyons considered that running 
projects like the test pilot school and a host of others played a vital role in directly 



Page 4 of 8

supporting front line military activity.

Cllr Mike Hewitt questioned QinetiQ’s involvement with MOD Boscombe Down and 
whether it was in contact with the Amesbury Town Council.  Group Captain Tom Lyons 
responded that though MOD Boscombe Down was in a partnership arrangement with 
QinetiQ the latter’s operations and activities were independent; he would therefore pose 
the question to the appropriate channels and convey a response.

85  Updates from Partners and Town/Parish Councils

The Chairman referred members to the written updates included in the agenda pack.

Update from the Police 

Sector Commander Christian Lange gave a general overview of policing in the 
Amesbury area.  He noted that there appeared to be an increase in violent crimes and 
vehicle thefts within the area and that the police were closely monitoring the situation.  
With almost £17m lost in the current policing budget and the reduction in the number 
officers from 1200 to 1000, Sector Commander Lange advised that there was going to 
be a significant change in neighbourhood policing. A new model of neighbourhood 
policing, currently being trailed in Trowbridge, would be rolled out in Amesbury from 
about June 2016. Given all the above, the reduction in the size and numbers of 
neighbourhood teams and partner agencies working with the police to protect 
vulnerable people in the area was also a major source of concern.

Cllr John Noeken raised questions about the preparedness of the police in handling the 
extra 7000 soldiers being deployed into the area as part of the government’s army 
rebasing project and proceeded to thank the police for their work with school traffic.  

Amesbury Fire Service 

Cllr Ian West commented on a recent fire incident at Shrewton and the timely response 
of fire brigades and response teams deployed to the scene. Councillor Noeken noted 
that with the anticipated increase in population and households especially in light of the 
army rebasing project, it was important to question whether the Amesbury fire brigade 
was well resourced to deliver the service expected by the public. Members felt it would 
be helpful for the Area Board and parish councils to engage with the Amesbury Fire 
Brigade to explore what assistance could be offered. 

Town and Parish Councils

There were no updates from the town and parish councils.

86  Local Youth Network (LYN) Update

Jenny Bowley, Community Youth Worker, referred to the reports and grant applications 
in the agenda pack.



Page 5 of 8

The Area Board considered recommendations from the Local Youth Network and 
applications for youth funding.

Members’ comments regarding these applications were that given the limited resources 
available there was the need for the Area Board to seek other sources of grants and 
funding for continued support of projects. Members considered it important that grant 
applications from villages were not forgotten as large numbers of youth lived in these 
areas as well.

Resolved:

To defer the award of £4,500 to Avon Valley College as per the LYN management 
group recommendation.

To grant Avon Valley College £450 towards the football leaders course as per the 
LYN management group recommendation.

To refuse the award of £4,026.25 to Bourne Valley Explorer Scouts as per the LYN 
management group recommendation.

To grant Durrington town Council £12,158 as per the LYN management group 
recommendation.

A presentation was given by Miss Gemma Howell on the role of Community Youth 
Workers highlighting some of the positive activities that had been organised for the 
youth. She also gave an overview of how the grants application process worked. Becky 
Lock from Durrington Town Council,  agreed by talking the meeting through her 
experiences of applying for youth grant funding to support young people from 
Durrington.

The Chairman thanked Gemma and her team for all the hard work being done noting 
that there are more young people participating in activities organised. Councillors also 
commended the Police for organising activities that engaged young people notably the 
‘Bluez ‘N’ Zuz’ disco which clocked a record 144 young people from Amesbury. 
Sponsorship and funding was being sourced from local businesses to support these 
activities 

Janet Tidd coordinator for the Good Neighbour Scheme applauded all that was being 
done for young people however raised concerns about what provision there was in the 
budget for older and vulnerable adults.  Dave Roberts, CEM noted that most projects 
ongoing were revenue based and would not be considered as a new project qualifying 
for funding and that the Area Board would positively consider any grant application that 
was capital based.

 The need to be more creative in sourcing funding was discussed including the 
prospects of collaborating with town and parish councils on funding issues.



Page 6 of 8

87  Youth Conference

Jenny Bowley referred to the report in the agenda pack highlighting the outcomes of the 
Youth Conference mainly as:

 -Mental health issues for youth accessing levels of care and the role the Area Board 
could play to help. 

-Transport problems with bus passes and getting more volunteer drivers.

Dave Roberts announced that a transport work committee was being set up to help the 
problem of getting people from the more remote areas into the youth café and clubs.

Councillor Fred Westmoreland observed that Wiltshire had a lot more vulnerable 
families closer to the threshold household income of £17K – which indicated poverty; 
councillors and officers had to be aware of this to target funding and activities very 
carefully.

88  Delegated Authority

The Area Board considered a resolution delegating authority to the Community Youth 
Officer to grant funding to support positive activities for young people and to the 
Community Engagement Manager to grant funding to support community projects.

Resolved:

That in respect of urgent matters that may arise, the Community Youth
Officer, in agreement with the Chairman and Vice- Chairman of the Area
Board, may authorise expenditure to support youth projects from the
youth budget of up to £5,000 in total between meetings of an Area Board.  

That in respect of urgent matters that may arise, the Community Engagement 
Manager, in agreement with the Chairman and Vice- Chairman of the Area Board, 
may authorise expenditure to support community projects from the delegated 
budget of up to £5000 in total between meetings of an Area Board.  

89  Working Group Updates

Speed Indication Devizes (SIDs)

 Cllr Graham Wright gave an update on SIDs informing the meeting that two devices 
had been applied for and he was seeking joint Parish applications to reduce training 
costs.

There were no updates from other parish councils.  The Chairman noted the attendance 
of parish representatives at the meeting. 

90  Community Area Transport Group (CATG)



Page 7 of 8

The Chairman referred members to the written updates included in the agenda pack.

Cllr Mike Hewitt noted that there were no recommendations to vote on. The biggest 
challenge facing CATG was with contractors not meeting timescales.  

Cllr John Noeken thanked CATG for work done on the Church of England School 
scheme.

91  Funding

The Area Board considered applications for community grant funding to support 
positive activities in the community and agreed the resolution detailed below.

Resolved:

-To grant Girl Guiding Wiltshire South Berwick Management Committee  £5,000 
towards a multi-purpose building;

-To Grant Woodford Village Hall  £5,000 towards a storeroom extension

-To grant Bourne Valley Explorer Scouts £1000 to provide shelters

-To grant Amesbury Juniors Football Club  £996 for training equipment

-To grant Woodford Parish Council £5,000 for new play equipment for Middle 
Woodford play area.

-To grant the Councillor-led initiative for £1,000 to enable volunteers to undertake 
MIDAS minibus training.

92  Urgent items

Good Neighbourhood Co-ordinator

The Area Board was advised that current contractors have been given their notice of 
redundancies and the contract will be ending as of 1st April 2016 with Wiltshire Council 
then delegating the funding for the scheme to Area Boards to manage. Cllr Mike Hewitt 
raised the need to make interim arrangements to bridge the gap between when the 
current contractors finish and when the new scheme begins.

Cllr John Noeken proposed that the next ABC meeting for Councillors be used to 
discuss this in detail.

Proposals on the future of the Good Neighbourhood Scheme coordinator would be 
sought and considered at the next area board meeting.

Other 

Cllr Graham Wright also informed the meeting about a need for permanent signage at 



Page 8 of 8

various locations to raise awareness of thefts in the area. 

The issue regarding the lack of leaders for ex-offenders working in the communities 
was also raised noting that the service had been stopped because of the lack of 
leaders.

93  Future Meeting Dates

It was noted that the next meeting of the Amesbury Area Board would be held
on 28 January at 7pm at Antrobus House.

The Chairman thanked everyone for attending.


